

NO. 41842-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant

v.

DAKOTA PENA-GAROUTTE,

Respondent.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Kitty-Ann van Doorninck, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

---

LISE ELLNER  
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICES OF LISE ELLNER  
Post Office Box 2711  
Vashon, WA 98070  
(206) 930-1090  
WSB #20955

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
A. <u>RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
1. The trial court was statutorily authorized to dismiss with prejudice the order of deferred disposition.	
2. The trial court was not authorized to maintain restitution after dismissal of the deferred disposition.	
<u>Issue Presented on Appeal</u> .....	1
1. Did the trial court err in dismissing with prejudice the order of deferred disposition?	
2. Did the trial court err in maintaining restitution after dismissing with prejudice the order of deferred disposition?	
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	2
1. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DISMISSING WITH PREJUDICE THE ORDER OF DEFERRED DISPOSITION PRIOR TO RESPONDENT PAYING HIS RESTITUTION OBLIGATION.....	2
a. <u>RCW 13.40.127 Deferred Disposition</u> .....	2

b.	<u>Trial Court Was Authorized to Fashion An Appropriate Resolution</u> .....	5
2.	THE ORDER OF RESTITUTION MUST BE VACATED.....	7
a.	<u>Inability to Pay Restitution</u> .....	7
D.	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### WASHINGTON CASES

<i>State v. C.R.H.</i> , 107 Wn.App. 591, 27 P.3d 660 (2001).....	4
<i>State v. Davidson</i> , 116 Wn.2d 917, 809 P.2d 1374 (1991).....	7
<i>State v. E.C.</i> 83 Wn. App. 523, 922 P.2d 152 (1996).....	6
<i>State v. J.A.</i> , 105 Wn, App. 879, 20 P.2d 487 (2001).....	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>State v. Landrum</i> , 66 Wn.App. 791, 832, 832 P. 2d 1359 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Mahamoud</i> , 159 Wn. App. 753, 246 P.3d 849 (2011).....	4
<i>State v. M.C.</i> , 148 Wn. App. 968, 201 P.3d 413 (2009).....	3,4,5
<i>State v. T.C.</i> , 99 Wn. App. 701, 995 P.2d 98 (2000).....	6, 7

### STATUTES, RULES AND OTHERS

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY, 471 (6th ed.1990).....	4
RCW 13.40.127.....	2, 3, 4, 5
RCW 13.40.190.....	3, 7, 8
RCW 13.50.050(11).....	7, 8
